

RECEIVED  
03-25-2020  
CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS  
OF WISCONSIN

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
District IV  
Appeal No.: 2019AP1918  
Circuit Court Case No. 2019 CV 790

---

CHEYNE MONROE,

Plaintiff-Appellant

- v. -

CHAD CHASE,

Defendant/Respondent

---

Appeal From A Decision Dated October 1, 2019, By The Circuit Court For  
Dane County, Wisconsin, The Honorable Valerie Bailey-Rihn Presiding

---

PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

---

AUERBACH & PORTER, S.C.

Richard J. Auerbach  
*Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellant*

414 D'Onofrio Drive, Suite 320  
Madison, WI 53719  
Telephone: (608) 664-3800  
Email: [rauerbach@auerbach-porter.com](mailto:rauerbach@auerbach-porter.com)  
State Bar #1008842

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... **ii**

**ARGUMENT** ..... **1**

**INTRODUCTION** ..... **1**

**I. CHAD’S ANALYSIS OF *LECHNER* IS FLAWED.** ..... **2**

**A. Chad Ignores The *Lechner* Court’s Use Of Commas To Differentiate Between Clauses** ..... **3**

**B. Chad Ignores Other Language In *Lechner*** ..... **4**

**C. Chad’s Construction Of The *Lechner* Language Is Strained.** ..... **6**

**II. CHAD’S ANALYSIS OF *TOWER* IS ALSO FLAWED** ..... **8**

**III. FOOTNOTE 2 IN *PRONGER* IS DICTA** ..... **9**

**IV. NO “ACT” WITHIN THE MEANING OF “*LECHNER*” PREVENTED CONSIDERATION** ..... **11**

**V. THOUGH COMPETING PUBLIC POLICY CONSIDERATIONS EXIST, IT IS IN THE PUBLIC’S INTEREST THAT CASES LIKE *CHEYNE*’S BE PERMITTED TO PROCEED** ..... **12**

**CONCLUSION** ..... **14**

**CERTIFICATION** ..... **15**

**CERTIFICATION OF E-FILING** ..... **16**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Wisconsin Cases**

*Estate of Genrich v. OHIC Ins. Co.*  
318 Wis.2d 553, 769 N.W.2d 481 (2009) ..... 10

*Lechner v. Ebenreiter*  
235 Wis. 244, 252, 292 N.W. 913 (1940) ..... 1-6, 9, 11-12

*Pronger v. O'Dell*  
127 Wis. 2d 292, 297, 379 N.W.2d 330 (Ct. App. 1985) ..... 1, 8-9

*Thompson v. Beecham*  
72 Wis.2d 346, 360, 241 N.W. 2d 163 (1976) ..... 1

*Tower Special Facilities, Inc. v. Inv. Club, Inc.*  
104 Wis. 2d 221, 227-28, 311 N.W.2d 225 (Ct. App. 1981) ..... 1, 4, 9

**Wisconsin Statutes**

§48.427 ..... 12

§48.43 ..... 12

Chapter 801 et segue ..... 12

Chapter 805 ..... 12

§805.04(2) ..... 12

Chapter 814 ..... 12
